CONSONANCE
www.consonance-elec.com                               1                                           REV 1.0
PFM Step-up 2-cell Lithium Battery Charger IC
CN3312A/B/C
General Description：
CN3312A/B/C are PFM mode step-up battery charge
management ICs with operating voltage range
between 4.5V to 6.5V. It is specially designed for

CONSONANCE
www.consonance-elec.com                              3                                           REV 1.0
Ordering Information:
Part No. Package Input Current Top Marking Shipping Operating Temp
CN3312A eSOP-8 2.65A CN3312A Tape&Reel, 4K/Reel －40℃ to 85℃
CN3312B eSOP-8 1.65A CN3312B Tape&Reel, 4K/Reel －40℃ to 85℃
CN3312C eSOP-8 1A CN3312C Tape&Reel, 4K/Reel －40℃ to 85℃
Block Diagram:
Figure 3 Block Diagram
CONSONANCE
www.consonance-elec.com                              4                                           REV 1.0
Pin Description:
No. Symbol Description
1 TEMP
Battery Temperature Monitoring Input. Connecting a 10K ohm NTC
thermistor between TEMP pin and GND.
⚫ If TEMP pin’s voltage is below 0.1V or above 0.85V, which means battery
is too hot or too cold, charging is suspended.
⚫ If TEMP’s voltage is between 0.1V and 0.135V, which means battery is
warm, charge current is reduced to 50% of full-scale current and
termination voltage is reduced to 97.25%*Vterm
⚫ If TEMP’s voltage is between 0.135V and 0.55V, CN3312A/B/C functions
normally.
⚫ If TEMP’s voltage is between 0.55V and 0.85V, which means battery is
cool, charge current is reduced to 25% of full-scale current set by resistor
at ISET pin.